(ii) a "maximum amount" of $7,070,344 is raised under the Offers (that
is, the Committed Placement Securities are issued in full under the
Placement Offer); and

(d) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at
the Balance Date adjusted to reflect Sections 3.2(b) and (c) and the Offers,
assuming the Offers are fully subscribed.

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma information is
presented in abbreviated form; it does not include all of the disclosures required by
the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

 Page 5

 Reviewed balance
Sheet as at 31/12/17

(A$)

Significant changes
since 31/12/17

(A$)

Effect of Offers

(A$)

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance
Sheet Post Significant Changes

and Offers (A$)

   Minimum
Amount

Maximum
Amount

Minimum
Amount

Maximum
Amount

Current Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 1,432,415 (795,415) 3,673,344 7,070,344 4,310,344 7,707,344

Trade & other
receivables

453,609 - - - 453,609 453,609

Non Current Assets

Other receivables 91,071 - - - 91,071 91,071

Investments 595,954 - - - 595,954 595,954

TOTAL ASSETS 2,573,049 (795,415) 3,673,344 7,070,344 5,450,978 8,847,978

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 1,774,328 - - - 1,774,328 1,774,328

Provisions 51,502 237,934 - - 289,436 289,436

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,825,830 237,934 - - 2,063,764 2,063,764

NET ASSETS 747,219 (1,033,349) 3,673,344 7,070,344 3,387,214 6,784,214

EQUITY

Issued capital 31,160,498 1,720,000 3,673,344 7,070,344 36,553,842 39,950,842

Capital raising costs (922,009) (126,300) - - (1,048,309) (1,048,309)

Other contributed equity - - - - - -

Reserves 6,769,987 - - - 6,769,987 6,769,987

Accumulated Losses (36,261,257) (2,627,049) - - (38,888,306) (38,888,306)

TOTAL EQUITY 747,219 (1,033,349) 3,673,344 7,070,344 3,387,214 6,784,214

 Page 6

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that the
assets and liabilities of the Company have not been subject to any material change
between 31 December 2017 and the completion of the Offers except for:

(a) the issue of 40,000,000 Shares at $0.043 each to raise approximately $1.72
million, under the Placement, over 20 and 21 February 2018;

(b) the receipt of an aggregate of $216,304 of interim loan funding from several
parties to date including US$50,000 advanced by Dion Sullivan, a Director. A